
 

                                                                                                                                                                 

              ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

                                      EXECUTIVE SESSION OF FEBRUARY 1, 2018 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on  February 1, 208 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman, Terry Keegan Vice Chairman, Sharon 

Strelzer, Faith Dillon, Acting Secretary (sat in for Deborah Owens), Daphne Dixon, Alternate 

(sat in for Duncan Keith). 

 

MEMBERS ABSENT:  Duncan Keith, Deborah Owens 

 

1.  Minutes of December 7, 2017: Daphne Dixon moved and Faith Dillon seconded to  

approve the minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
2. Approval of Secretary’s Fee: Daphne Dixon moved and Terry Keegan seconded to 

approve the proposed minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

 

 

 

Executive Session started at 2:55 p.m. and Public Hearing followed at 3:00 p.m.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                            

Faith Dillon, Acting Secretary                                        Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 
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ZONING BORD OF APPEALS 

                         MINUTES OF FEBRUARY 1, 2018 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on  February 1, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman, Terry Keegan Vice Chairman, Sharon 

Strelzer, Faith Dillon, Acting Secretary (sat in for Deborah Owens), Daphne Dixon, Alternate 

(sat in for Duncan Keith). 

 

MEMBERS ABSENT:  Duncan Keith, Deborah Owens 

 

CONTINUED DOCKET:   

 

6.  459 Pine Creek Avenue, Map 234, Parcel 231.  Petition of George Pushner and 

Diane Coogan Pushner for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.10 to 

increase lot coverage from 21%, currently 21%, proposing 27.1% and a coastal site 

plan is included with the application.  Permission to construct a new (2) two story 

single family dwelling.  Premises:  BD Zone 

 

The proposed application was continued to March 1, 2018.  

 

1.  270 Edward Street, Map 138, Parcel 183.  Petition of George and Samantha Moore 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum 

required street line setback from 22 feet, currently 18.3 feet, proposing 19.4 feet and 

Section 5.2.5 to increase lot coverage from 20%, currently 17.6%, proposing 21.8%.  

Permission to construct a FEMA compliant two (2) story addition with a dormer and 

open front porch.  Premises:  A Zone 

 

David Moore, Architect, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is requesting a variance to construct a FEMA compliant two (2) story 

addition with a dormer and open front porch.  The property is located in an A Zone and is 

on a legally protected non-conforming lot.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Faith Dillon moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed 4-1. (Daphne Dixon was opposed) 

 

2.  321 Andrassy Avenue, Map 79, Parcel 754.  Petition of Michael Smith for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required 

sum of the side setbacks from the two side property lines from 20 feet, currently 17.2 

feet, proposing 17.2 feet.  Permission to construct a second floor addition over existing 

first floor with attic above.   Premises:  B Zone  
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Michael Smith, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.   

He is requesting a second floor addition over existing first floor with attic above.  The 

property is located in a B Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Daphne Dixon moved and Faith Dillon seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

3.     1865 Black Rock Turnpike, Map 76, Parcel 338.  Petition of Katona Corner, LLC 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 12.7.6.1. to reduce the street line 

setback from 25 feet, currently 25 feet, proposing 11.2 feet, and Section 28.6.12 to 

reduce the minimum required parking spaces by 8.  Permission to construct a one 

story addition.  Premises:  DCD Zone  

 

Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations 

and noted the following:   

 

Katona Comer, LLC makes this application for the variances referenced in Schedule A for 

permission to enclose an existing patio area for the benefit of patrons of Billy's Bakery. 

 

Billy's Bakery has over the years become an iconic retail landmark in Fairfield. It's enticing 

array of breads, cookies, cakes, and pastry has made Billy's uniquely successful and 

enthusiastically supported by its many loyal customers. In addition to its bakery offerings 

Billy's provides over the counter coffee service to complement their bakery items. It is not 

uncommon during periods when the weather permits that the existing unenclosed outdoor 

patio area is used by patrons to enjoy Billy's offerings in that outdoor setting. 

 

The existing patio area to be enclosed constitutes three hundred and twenty (320) square 

feet as shown on the plans submitted. The enclosure of this area as proposed will allow 

patrons of Billy's to utilize this area in conjunction with their purchases throughout the 

year. As shown on the material submitted herewith this small area will be enclosed 

precisely where the existing unenclosed patio has been for many years. As designed by 

Franzen Architects the addition enclosing this area for year round use is attractive and will 

have a positive aesthetic impact on the overall shopping center. 

 

This very small area to be utilized by customers after making their purchases is not 

intended nor will it increase patron volume but will simply provide a year round option for 

patrons who have been coming to Billy's for many years and sometimes utilize the patio 

area when seasonally possible.  The area in question is small (320 sq. ft.) but will provide 

additional comfort, convenience and ambience to patrons of Billy's who wish to enjoy 

their purchases at the store.  

 

The specific variances requested are with regard to Section 12.7.6.1 in order to reduce the 

setback from a street line, in this case Katona Drive, from 25 feet to 11.2 feet. It should be 

pointed out, however, that the existing patio which has been located on the property for 

many years is currently 11.2 feet from the center line of Katona Drive and the enclosure of 

this area will not extend further into that existing setback. A variance of Section 28.6.12 is 
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also requested with regard to the enclosure of the existing patio area of320 sq. ft. and its 

conversion to year round patron floor area. 

 

In order for the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant a variance pursuant to the provisions of 

Connecticut General Statutes 8-6(a) (3), two conditions must be met: 

1. The variance must be shown not to substantially effect the Comprehensive Zoning Plan 

and 

2. Adherence to the strict letter of the zoning ordinance must be shown to cause unusual 

hardship unnecessary to the carrying out of the general purposes of the zoning plan. Grillo 

v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of West Haven, 206 Conn. 362 (1968); Adolphson 

v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Fairfield, 205 Conn. 703 (1988).  

 

With regard to the first aspect of the test it has been held that if the use to be allowed by the 

variance is consistent with other uses in the area and is a permitted use in the zone, then the 

first part of the test is met. Eagan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Old Lyme, 20 Conn.App. 

561 (1990).  In this instance, the granting of the variances will not change the use of the 

property which will remain as a retail use (Billy's Bakery) as explicitly permitted in the 

zone. The proposed enclosure of the patio area as designed by Franzen Architects is 

attractive and will represent a significant aesthetic enhancement to the property having a 

positive benefit on the overall shopping center and area. 

 

With regard to the matter of hardship, the hardship which justifies a zoning board of 

appeals to grant a variance must be one that originates in the zoning ordinance and arises 

directly out of the application of the ordinance to unique circumstances pertaining to the lot 

in question. Archambault v. Wadlow, 25 Conn.App. 375 (1991). In essence the applicant 

must show that because of some peculiar characteristics of the property, strict application 

of the zoning regulations results in such unusual hardship.  Archambault, supra.; Dolan v. 

Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Fairfield, 156 Conn. 426 (1968). 

 

With regard to the hardship requirement and specifically the request for the variance of 

Section 12.7.6.1 regarding the street line setback the controlling legal factor is that the lot is 

a corner lot bounded by both Black Rock Turnpike and Katona Drive. Connecticut case law 

is well settled that a basis of hardship for granting a street line setback variance is 

established when the property in question is a corner lot and therefore subject to the 

application of a street setback requirement on two sides. This corner lot is so subject to the 

application of street setback regulation on two boundaries.  Connecticut case law holds that 

hardship is established for purposes of granting the variance requested with regard to the 

street setback based upon this fact. Archambault v. Wadlow, 25 Conn.App. 375 (1991). It 

should be further stressed that the enclosure will be of an existing patio area and the 

patio that has existed for many years is already set back 11.2 feet from the 

street line. 

 

In summary, Billy's Bakery is anxious to have an opportunity to provide this enjoyable 

amenity on a year round basis to its patrons so that they may have a convenient and 

comfortable location within the bakery to enjoy their purchases if they choose to do so. The 

enclosure of this small existing patio area for that purpose will benefit the patrons of Billy's 

and also have a positive aesthetic impact to the shopping center. 
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GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Daphne Dixon seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

4. 232 Harvester Road, Map 49, Parcel 21.  Petition of Urbangreen Construction, 

LLC, for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum 

required street line setback from 40 feet, currently 30 feet, proposing 30 feet.  

Permission to construct a second floor addition with attic above.  Premises:  R-3 Zone  

 

Alexander Marini, Urbangreen Construction, presented the application for a variance of the 

Zoning Regulations.  He is requesting a variance to construct a second floor addition with 

attic above. The property is located in an R-3 Zone and is on a legally protected non-

conforming lot.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

  

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Daphne Dixon seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

5. 175 Jefferson Street, Map 22, Parcel 48.  Petition of Sacred Heart University 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.2 to increase the building height 

from 40 feet, proposing 50 feet 8 inches.  Permission to construct (2) University 

Residence Halls.  Premises R-3 Zone  

 

Attorney Bill Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations 

and noted the following:   

 

Sacred Heart University, Inc., the applicant, has purchased the property of the Jewish 

Home for the Elderly of Fairfield County, Inc. at 175 Jefferson Street. The property in 

question is 15.48 acres and is located in the R-3 Zoning District. This property abuts the 

existing Sacred Heart University campus on the east, south and west. A university use is a 

permitted use in the R-3 zone via special exception approval. 

 

The University is in the process, pursuant to a special exception approval from the Town 

Plan & Zoning Commission, of renovating the existing five story Bennett building in the 

southerly portion of the property. It is the intent of the University to demolish the five story 

Kuriansky building in the center of the property. The renovation of the Bennett building is 

part of the campus plan to reuse the Bennett building as a  residence hall, and to re-

orientate the parking, driveways and sidewalks, including the creation of a central open 

space area and creation of an amphitheater in the easterly portion of the premises. 

 

The amphitheater is a set of carefully designed stairs and seating walls which accommodate 

the existing grade from the former Jewish Home property to the existing Sacred Heart 

campus to the east. 

 

Another architectural component of the redevelopment of the former Jewish Home 

property is the construction of two "mirror" residential halls to the west of the amphitheater 

steps. This amphitheater/residence hall combination serves as a connection of the existing 

Sacred Heart University quad on the east to the newly created quad on the new University 

upper campus on the west. 
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The proposed twin dorms, shown on the attached plans as the North Building and South 

Building, will be located on the sloping east side of the former Jewish Home property and 

will exceed the 40 foot height limitation. 

 

As a result, the applicant requests a variance of Section 5.2.2 of the Zoning Regulations to 

permit an increase in building height from 40 feet to 50' 8" in order to permit the 

construction of two residence halls. 

 

The proposed twin residence halls will contain three stories, in conformance with the 

relevant zoning regulations. 

 

The height variance request should be evaluated in the University campus context. The 

former Bennett building, now Toussaint Hall, contains five stories with a height of 55' 7", 

in excess of the height proposed here. It should be noted that the sloping topography 

accentuates the height of the proposed residence halls.  

 

Also of relevance is the fact that the South Dorms on the existing Sacred Heart campus 

both contain five stories, again in excess of the three story zoning limitation.     

 

The proposed two residence halls are located approximately 400 feet from Jefferson Street 

and 1500 feet from Park Avenue, significantly limiting any visual impact of the proposed 

increase in height. 

 

The two residence hall proposal is part of a continuing University effort to increase student 

residential housing on campus, thereby achieving the dual goal of increasing this number of 

students on an existing well-designed campus, and taking students out of neighboring 

residential areas. 

 

Approval of the application permits the construction of two residence halls with a 

top flight architectural design in a manner consistent with the density and height of the 

existing University campus. 

 

Opposition:  Bethel Rooney, 85 Weeping Willow Lane, spoke in opposition of the 

proposed application. 

  

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed 4-1. (Daphne Dixon was opposed) 

 

6. 241 Euclid Avenue, Map30, Parcel 59.  Petition of Jonathan Herbst and Jillian 

Keating for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the side 

and rear setbacks for an accessory structure from 4 feet, currently 0.3 feet and 1 foot, 

proposing 2 feet and 1 foot.  Permission to remove an existing detached garage and 

build a new one car, one story garage.  Premises:  A Zone  

 

Jonathan Herbst, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.   

He is requesting to remove an existing detached garage and build a new one car, one story 

garage.  The property is located in an A Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming 

lot.    
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Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Daphne Dixon moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

7. 1828 Post Road, Map 180, Parcel 279.  Petition of Alfred P. and Catherine 

Pasavento for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 28.6.6 to reduce the 

minimum required parking spaces by 5.  Permission to convert retail space to 

professional office.  Premises:  CDD Zone  

 

Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations 

and noted the following:  

 

The Applicant, Stephen F. Boccarossa, is the certified principal agent of Boccarossa 

Insurance, LLC. Boccarossa Insurance provides insurance coverage to their customers for 

their home, auto and business insurance needs underwritten by Nationwide. Steve has been 

a Nationwide agent in Fairfield since 2001 serving the needs of countless Fairfield 

residents for 16 years. His current office is located at 1954 Post Road. He makes this 

application for a variance of Section 28.6.6 in order for permission to relocate his office to 

1828 Post Road. 

 

The property at 1828 Post Road is located in the Center Designed Business District. As 

shown on the floor plan submitted herewith Steve wishes to utilize the existing two story 

structure as the offices of Boccarossa Insurance, LLC. The prior tenant utilizing the 

building was Pia Lauren Spa Di Bellezza. For purposes of classification with regard to 

parking requirements such a spa is considered a "retail store" and pursuant to Section 

28.6.7 the parking requirement for the spa was three spaces. There are currently four legal 

spaces on site. Pursuant to Section 28.6.6 the parking requirement for the contemplated 

business office use is nine spaces. Thus, a variance of Section 28.6.6 of five spaces is 

requested with regard to the establishment of Mr. Boccarossa's insurance office at this 

location. 

 

It is ironic but in fact the case that the previous utilization of the property as a spa was far 

more intense with regard to customer volume and parking demand throughout day and 

evening (including weekends) then will be occasioned by Mr. Boccarossa's insurance 

office. Boccarossa Insurance, LLC will be open from 9am to 6:30pm Monday thru 

Thursday and from 9am to 5pm on Friday. The office will be closed on Saturday and 

Sunday.  

 

A total of four employees will utilize the office with each of them often out of the office for 

significant portions of each day visiting customers. Indeed, a very substantial number of the 

Agency's customer contacts or service appointments are accomplished via telephone and 

email. When a face to face client meeting is desired or advisable very often this will take 

place at the home or office of the client. Thus, the actual demand for parking associated 

with the business of the insurance agency is very low in contrast to the demand that was 

occasioned when the spa was in operation where its customers were provided services 

throughout the day on site. 

From a legal perspective, the application meets the requirements established by 

Connecticut Statutes 8-6(a)(3) in that, as will be discussed hereinafter, the variance does 
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not substantially effect the Comprehensive Zoning Plan and adherence to the strict letter of 

the zoning ordinance does cause unusual hardship unnecessary to the carrying out of the 

general purposes of the zoning plan. Grillo v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the City 

of West Haven, 206 Conn. 362 (1988). 

 

With regard to the first consideration there will not be any negative affect on the 

Comprehensive Zoning Plan in that the property will be utilized as a business office which 

is explicitly permitted pursuant to the provisions of Section 12.3.4. It has been held that if 

the use to be allowed under a variance is a permitted use in the zone then the first part of 

the statutory test is met. Eagan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Old Lyme, 20 Conn.App. 

561 (1990). In addition, the application is consistent with the applicable goals of the 

Town's Plan of Conservation and Development. (Section III.IO.l "To encourage economic 

development that provides jobs and services for our population"). 

 

With regard to hardship, the legal standard is that adherence to the strict letter of the 

regulation must be shown to cause unusual hardship unnecessary to the carrying out of the 

general purposes of the zoning plan. Archambault v. Wadlow, 25 Conn.App. 375 (1991). 

There are two factors that establish hardship with regard to the current request. First, the 

case law supports a finding of hardship that is established due to the historic preexisting 

nonconformity of the property in question with regard to current parking requirements 

established after the structure was constructed on the property. The impact of the 

application of such current parking regulations on such a preexisting nonconforming 

property has been previously found by our Connecticut Courts to provide a sufficient basis 

for a finding of hardship to allow a zoning board of appeals to grant a parking variance. 

Stankiewicz v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Montville, 15 Conn. App. 729, 733- 

35, 546 A.2d 919, 921-22 (1988), affirmed 211 Conn. 76, 556 A.2d 1024 (1989); Smith v. 

Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Norwalk, 174 Conn. 323, 387 A.2d 542 (1978); 

Chevron Oil Co. v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Shelton, 170 Conn. 146, 152, 365 

A.2d 3487,390 (1976); Culinary Institute of America v. Board of Zoning Appeals of City 

of New Haven, 143 Conn. 257, 261, 121 A.2d 637, 639 (1956); Malmstrom v. Zoning 

Board of Appeals of City of Hartford, 152 Conn. 385, 390, 207 A.2d 375, 377 (1965); 

Lessner v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town ofManchester, 151 Conn. 165, 171, 195 A.2d 

437,439 (1963); Libby v. Board of Zoning Appeals of City ofNew Haven, 143 Conn. 46, 

51, 118 A.2d 894, 896 (1955). The Zoning Board of Appeals, in accordance with this case 

law has often found that such facts provide a basis for a finding of hardship sufficient for 

the granting of variances with regard to the current parking requirements within the Center 

Designed Business District. 

 

In addition, the unique circumstance presented herein where a fairly intensive use of the 

property (a spa) has a significantly less stringent parking requirement than does a business 

office where little demand on parking will be generated is a unique circumstance arising 

out of the application of the Regulations in question which also supports a finding of 

hardship with regard to the provisions of Section 28.6.6 under these circumstances. 

 

In summary, Boccarossa Insurance is a respected and longtime Fairfield business with a 

continuing commitment to the Town of Fairfield and its citizens. It provides the finest level 

of insurance protection to customers through Nationwide. The nature of the Agency and its 

daily operation is such that little demand will be placed on the property with regard to 

parking and in fact the utilization of the property as the new home of Boccarossa Insurance 
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will be far less intense than the previous retail spa use. The application meets the technical 

legal requirements of Connecticut General Statutes 8-6 and is consistent with the precedent 

of past decisions of this Board concerning the application of parking regulations within the 

Center Designed Business District and is further consistent with the goals and policies of 

the Town Plan of Conservation and Development.   

 

GRANTED: Daphne Dixon moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

8. 74 Turney Road, Map 139 Parcel 364.  Petition of William and Karen Brewster 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the sum of the side 

line setbacks from 25 feet, currently 19.4 feet, proposing 20.5 feet, and Section 5.2.5 to 

increase the total lot coverage and floor area from 20% and 40%, currently 23.96% 

and 27.87%, proposing 25.32% and 45.63%.  Permission to construct a new 

2 ½ story single family dwelling with detached garage.  Premises:  A Zone   

 

Bill Brewster, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.    

He is requesting to construct a new 2 ½ story single family dwelling with detached garage.  

The property is located in an A Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed 4-1. (Daphne Dixon was opposed) 

 

9. 169 Woodrow Ave, Map 243, Parcel 109. Petition of Rob Voytas and Frank 

Cieplinski for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase to total 

floor area from 50%, proposing 58.5%. Permission to legitimize a construction error. 

Premises: B Zone. 

 

10. 171 Woodrow Ave, Map 243, Parcel 109A. Petition of Rob Voytas and Frank 

Cieplinski for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase to total 

floor area from 50%, proposing 58.5%. Permission to legitimize a construction error. 

Premises: B Zone. 

 

Attorney Bill Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations 

and noted the following: 

  

The applicant in this matter has constructed a new single family residence on the property 

at 169 Woodrow Avenue. The applicant is also the owner of the adjoining property and has 

constructed a similar single family residence at 171 Woodrow Avenue. The property in 

question is a 5,000 square foot building lot, approved by variance, in the Residence B zone. 

 

In the course of construction of the single family residence, the builder, who is a member 

of the applicant LLC and is a full time fireman in the City of Stamford, lowered the second 

floor of the structure in order to permit the installation of crown molding on the second 

floor.  Unfortunately, the lowering of the second floor ceiling expanded the floor-to-ceiling 

height on the third floor of the home, which results in the third floor now being considered 

floor area under the Zoning Regulations (Section 31.2.15). Section 31.2.15 states "in 
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determining compliance with maximum floor area requirements for dwellings, all floor 

areas shall be counted including any portion of an attic which has a height of 7' or greater 

to the underside of the ridge or rafters ... ". 

 

The original building plans had a third floor height of 6'11". When the second floor ceiling 

was lowered, it resulted in a third floor height of more than 7', causing the conversion of 

the third floor area from non-countable square footage to countable floor area square 

footage. 

 

The original building plans complied with all relevant zoning regulations including 

coverage and floor area. The lowering of the second floor ceiling unwittingly created 

"countable" floor area on the third floor (because it now exceeded 6'11" in height) and 

results in the need for this variance application. Therefore, the applicant is requesting a 

variance of Section 5.2.5 of the Zoning Regulations to permit a variance in floor area 

from 50% to 58.5°/o in conjunction with a newly constructed single family home. 

 

The variance request before the Board is essentially technical in nature. The change in the 

height of the third floor has resulting in this variance application. There is no change in the 

footprint of the home; there is no change in the actual floor area of the home; there is no 

change in the height of the home; there is no change in the market value of the home. This 

is simply a change in the height of the second floor ceiling. 

 

A critical factor for the Board to evaluate is the intent of the applicant here. There was no 

intent to evade the zoning regulations (the ceiling height is readily apparent), rather, simply 

an effort to change the plan so that certain molding could be installed on the second floor. 

The change was an honest mistake, but nonetheless a mistake that has already resulted in 

significant cost for the applicant (surveying fees, legal fees, etc.). 

 

Approval of this variance application permits a newly constructed dwelling to remain in its 

present configuration. 

 

GRANTED: Daphne Dixon moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed 4-1. (Daphne Dixon was opposed) 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

GENERAL DOCKET: 

 

1.  40 Beaver Brook Lane, Map 26, Parcel 272.  Petition of Maryann Platchko for 

a variance off the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the street line and side 

line setbacks from 40 feet and 15 feet, currently 24.4 feet and 7.9 feet, proposing 24.4 

feet and 7.9 feet.  Permission to construct a 2
nd

 floor addition with attic above.  

Premises R-3 Zone  

 

Maryann Platchko, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  She is requesting a variance to construct a second floor addition with attic 

above. The property is located in an R-3 Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming 

lot.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 
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GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Faith Dillon seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

2. 941 South Pine Creek Road, Map 232, Parcel 97.  Petition of Sunell and Erica 

Chirunomola for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the 

maximum total floor area from 50%, Currently 48.37%, proposing 51.24%.  

Permission to construct a rear dormer.  Premises B Zone 

 

David Neilson, DC Construction, presented the application for variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is requesting to construct a rear dormer.  The property is located in a B 

Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Daphne Dixon seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

3. 122 Green Knolls Lane, Map 76, Parcel 292.  Petition of Maria Martucci for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required 

rear line setback from 30 feet, currently 15.5 feet, proposing 17.9 feet.  Permission to 

construct a 2
nd

 story addition.  Premises:  A Zone     

 

The proposed application was continued to March 1, 2018.  

 

4. 496 Penfield Road, Map 138. Parcel 203. Petition of Philip and Nancy 

Steinborn for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the 

maximum required lot coverage from 20%, Currently 20%, Proposing 20.6%. 

Permission to construct an elevated platform for a standalone generator. Premises: A 

Zone 

 

Nancy Steinborn, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.   She is seeking permission to construct an elevated platform for a standalone 

generator.  The property is located in an A Zone and is on a legally protected non-

conforming lot.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

  

GRANTED: Faith Dillon moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed 4-1. (Daphne Dixon was opposed) 

 

5. 170 Acorn Lane, Map 243, Lot 228. Petition of Rand and Nicole Pecknold for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the side line setback from 

15 feet, Currently 24.8 feet, Proposing 13.1 feet. Permission to construct a one story 

rear addition. Premises R-3 Zone 

 

Nicole Pecknold, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  She is seeking permission to construct a one story rear addition.  The property 

is located in an R-3 Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 
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Opposition:  Elizabeth Courtney, 190 Acorn Lane, spoke in opposition of the proposed 

application.   

 

DENIED: Faith Dillon moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion denied 4-1.  (Faith Dillion was in favor.) 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

There being no further business to come before the Commission, Chairman Coyne adjourned 

the meeting at approximately 5:45 p.m.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

 

 

 

 

                            

Faith Dillon, Acting Secretary                                          Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 


